ELECTION LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION . .
SUBTITLE H. ELECTION LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION
·.CHAPTER 25
REGlIL\.TIONS OF THE ELECT!ON LAW
ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION
Au,thority
N.J.S.A.. 19:44A-6, 19:44A-38, 19:44B-7 and 52:13C-23.2.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.509, effective August 16; 1995;
See: 27 N.J.R 2564(a), 27 N.J.R. 3621(d).
Executive Order. No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 25, Regul!lfions of the Election Law Enforcement Coni:iniS-
sion, expires on August 16, 2000.
Chapter ffistorical Note
Chapter 25, Regulations of the Election Law Enforcement Con:µnis-
sion, became effective September· 25, 1974 as R.1974 d.267. See: 6
N.J.R. 371(a), 6 N.J.R,_418(a). .
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 9, 1975 as
R.1975 d.359 .. · See: 7 N.J.R. 527(a), 7 N.J.R. 52(b).
1977 Revisions: Subchapter 15 became effective March 7, 1977 as
R.1977 d.72. See: 9 N.J.R. 102(a), 9 N.J.R. 201(a). Rules in Sub-
chapter 18 were originally codified a_s N.J.A.C. 19:25-15.38 and 15.39 .
• which were adopted as R.1977 d.350, effective September 19, 1977.
\ lee: ? N.J.R. 395(a), _9 N.J.R. 496(b). Further amendments _became
. · _. effective October 6, 1977 as R.1977 d.379, See: 9 N.J.R. 447(b), 9
N.J.R. 548(a).
1979 Revisions: Further amendments. became effective March 22,
1979 as RJ979 d.121. See: 11 N.J.R. 107(c),. 11 N.J.R. 266(a).
· Further amendments became effective October 1, 1979 as R.1979 d.391. .
See: 11 N.J.R.-416(a), UN.J.R. 597(b). '
1980 Revisions: The text of Sribchapter 20 "Financial disclosure by
lobbyists and legislative agents" replaced iI\ its, entirety text concerning
. "Lobbying disclosure" which was filed and became effective on August
6, 1980 as R,.1980 d.349. See: 12 N.J.R. A42(a), 12 N.J.R. 557(b).
Subchapter 19 formerly contained rules concerning public financing of
primary elections for govemor·which became effective September 25,
1980 as . R.i980 d.411. See: · 12. N.J.R. 555(a), 12 N.J.R. 681(b).
Subchapter 19 was repealed and recodified as N.J.A.C. 19:26~16 effec:
tive November 6, 1980 as R.1980 d.49L See: 12 N.J.R. 621(a), 12
N.J.R. 732(b). The previous text of Subchapter 16 on public financirig
of primary electiori for governor was codified as N.J.A.C. 19:25-19.
/ Also, Investigations by Coni:inission was recodified from Subchapter 16
to 19:25-17.33 effective November 6, 1980 as R.1980 d.491. See: 12
N.J.R. 621(a),12 N.J.R. 732(b). _ .
1981- Revisions: Substantial amendments which · also deleted the
existing text of Sribcli.apter 15 and substituted new text became effective .
February 13, 1981 as R,1981 d.54. See: 13 N.J.R. 49(a), 13 N;J.R
248(b). Amendments became effective December 7, 1981 as R.1981
d.471. See: 13 N.J.R. 695(a), 13 N.J.R. 895(d), 14 N.J.R 3~2(a) ..
1983 Revisions: Subchapter 19 was readopted effective July 18, 1983
as R.1983 d.285. See: 15 NJ.R. 799(a), 15 N.J.R. 1183(a), Subchap-
ter 3 Which contained rules concerning limitation. of expenditures was
repealed and a new Subchapter 3 became effective July 18, 1983 as
"R.1983 d.287. See: 15 N.J.R. 616(a), 15 N.J.R. 1182(e)., . . _
19_84 Revisions: Further amendments and . the readoption to Sub-
, . chapters 12 and 16 became effective March 12, 1984 as R.1984 d.85. ··
See: 16 N.J.R. 236(a), 16 N.J.R. 748(b). Subchapter 20 was recodified
without change from Subchapter 8 and Subchapter 21 was recodified
from 19:25-20 and became effective August 6, 1984 as R.1984 d.324:
See: 16N.J.R. 1044(a), 16N.J.R. 2154{a). Subchapters 2, 4, 5 through
10, 12, 13 and 20 were readopted pursuant to the above R.1984 d.324:
Subchaptet .8 was originally "Financial disclosure by lobbyists and
legislative· agents" and was recodified to Subchapter 20, effective Au-
gust 6, 1984 as R.1984 d.324. See: 16 N.J,R. 1044(a), 16 N.J.R:
2154(a).' Subchapter 18 was repealed effective August 6, _ 1984. as
R.1984 d.324. See:. 16 N.J.R. 1044(a), 16 N.J.R. 2154(a), Amend~
ments were filed as R.1984 d.461, effective October 15, 1984. · See: 16
N:J.R. 2256(a), 16 ~.J.R. 2830(a). (.
1985 Revisions: Subchapters 1, 7 alid li were readopted pursuant to
Executive Order No. 66(1978) filed July 15, 1985 as R.1985 d.398. See:
17 N.J.it 1399(b), 17 N.J.R. 1917(a}. .
1986 Revisions: Subchapter 15 was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978) effective January 9, 1986 as R.1986 d.17. See: 17
NJ.R. 2868(b), 18 NJ.R. 312(a). Subchapter 17, Complaints and other
proceedings, expired pursuant to Executive Order No; . 66(1978) on
March 15, 1984. Amendments_ were filed as R.1986 d.223 and d.224,
effective June 16,.1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 630(a), 18 N.J.R. 1310(d); 18
N.J.R. 630(b), 18 N.J.R.1311(a).' New rules for Subchapter _17 became
effective June 16, 1986 as R.1986 d.226. See: 18 N.J;R, .632(a), 18
N.J.R. 1311(c).
1989 Revisions: Amendments• were filed as R.1989 d.623, effective ,
December 18, 1989. See: 21. N.J:R. 3273(a), 21 N.J.R. 3931(a).
1990 Re~sions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapt~r
25 was readopted as R.1990 d.526, effective October 1, 1990. See: 22
N.lR. 2251(a); 22 N.J.R. 3391(a). . . .
. '
1993 Revisions: Subchapter 4, Reporting Requirements, was re- .
pealed and Subchapter 4, EstabliShtnent · of Reporting Committees, wa:s
adopted as New Rules; Subc;haptet 5, Appointment of Treasurers and
Depositories, consisting of sections 5.1 · through 5. 7, waS repealed and
Subchapter 5, Appointment of Campaign Officers and Depositories,
was adopted as New Rules; Subchapter 6, Deposit of Funds, was
repealed and Subchapter 6, ReceiP.t and Use of Funds, was recodified
from Subchapter 7; s:ubchapter i, Use or Transmittal of Deposited
Funds; Surplus Campaign Funds, was repealed in part .and recodified
in part to Subchapter 6, and Subchapter 7, Recordkeeping, was recodi-
fied from Subchaptel'. 8; ~ubchapter 8, Candidate; Joirit Candidates; .
and Political Committee. Reporting, 'was adopted as new rules; and
· Subchapter 9, Pre--Election and Pos.t-Electio.n Reports, was repealed by·
R.1993 d.509, effective October 18, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 3429(b), 25
N.J;R. 4753(a).
1994 ·Revisions:, Subchapter 9, Continuing Politicai Coni:inittee, Polit0
ical Party Committee, and Legislative Leadership Coni:inittee Report:
ing, was adopted as new rules :by. R.1994 d.573, effective November 21,

committee, jqint candidates committee, political committ~e;
continuing- political committee, _ poµtical party committee,
and iegislatiye leadership committee.
As amended, R.1980 d.350, effec;tive August 6; 1980.
· See: 12 N.J.R. 439(a), 12 N.J:R. 558(a). ·
-As amended; R.'1983 d.287, effective July 18, 1983.
See: 15 N.i.R. 616(a), 15 N.J:R. 1182(e).
_ Amended definitions of "contribution" .anq "expenditure".
As amended, R.1984 d.324, effective August 6, 1984.
See: 16 NJ.R. l(}44(a), 16 N.J.R. 2154(a) ..
Definitions' aiµe:nded.
Amended by R.1985 d.622, effective January 6, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. ~31(a), 18 N.J.R. 95(a) .. - ·
Substituted «m any election" for "during any calendar year" ·- in
definition political committee. -- - .
Amended by R.1987 d.30, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N;J.R. 1359(a), 19 N.J.R. 141(d) ..
New definition for "Surplus campaign funds". _
Amended by R.1989 d.99; effective February 21, 1989.
See: .. 20 N.J.R. 2640(a); 21 N.J.R. 458(a).
Deleted text from "political committe.e", "unless the aggregate .•. "
Amended by R.1989 d;lOO, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 3009(a), 21 N.J.R. 459(a). __
· Deleted "political club" and deleted text from "political party com-
. mittee": "A politicaldub ... political party committee".
~-ended by R.1990.d526, effective Novemqer 5, 1990.
~__,,,,,Aee: .22 N.J.R 2251(a), 22 N.J.R. 3391(a).
· Definition added for file. · · ·
Amended by R.1991 d.207, effective April 15; 1991.
See: 23 N.i.R/292(a); 23 N.J.R. 1150(a).
In "political committee," added ''or appointed".
Administrative Corrections to "expenditure" ..
See: 25 N.J.R. 1228(b).
Amended by R.1993 d;509, effective October 18, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3429(b), 25 N.J.R. 4753(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.528, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2753(a), 26 N.i.R. 4214(a). _ .
Amended by R.1~95 d.209, effective April 17, 1995. • _
See: 2,N.J.R. 312(a), 27 N.J.R. 480(a), 27 N,J.R. 1643(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.509, effective September 18,1995.
See: 27 N.,'f.R. 2564(a), 27 N.J.R. 3621(d).
Amended by R.1996 d.258, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N;J.R. 16:il(a), 28 N.J.R. 3006(a). · ·_
Amended by R.1996 d.582, effective December 16, 1996 (operative
January 1, 1997). ·
See: 28 N.J.R. 4388(b), 28 N.J.R. 5193(b).
Raised contribution thresholds in definitions of continuing political
committee; and political committee. _ ·
Amended by R.1997 d.179, effective April 21, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 419(b), 29 N.J.R. 1518(a).
Added "Legal guardian", "Minor", and_"Mincir's earned income".
Amended by R.1999 d.227, effective July 19; 1999. ··
See: 31 N.J.R. 747(a), 31 N:J.R. 1942(a).
Inserted "Contributor".
Case Notes
Ruling . that group was · "political committee" could be applied. to Q up itself; and, thus colild be subjected to penalties under _ the